

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.210 of 2025

....

Rinku @ Tinku Saw and Ors.Appellants

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Renu DeviRespondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Ms. Nanda Kumari, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Suraj Deo Munda, APP

.....

Order No.02/28.04.2025

Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that there is a case and counter case between the appellants and the Renu Devi - Respondent No.2 and the Respondent No.2 used to commit theft of dust (stone dust) dump in near front of their house for which they have filed case.

2. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2 under registered cover with A/D as well as ordinary process and for which, requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today, failing which this Criminal Appeal (SJ) shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

3. Learned APP is also directed to get served this notice of this Criminal Appeal upon the Informant-Respondent No.2 through the Officer- In-charge of concerned Police Station and shall file an affidavit with regard to service of notice upon the Informant.

4. It appears from the Case Diary that injury sustained by the Informant is simple in nature.

5. Put up this case on 30th June 2025 and till then no coercive step will be taken against the appellant.

6. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned APP for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)