

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 210 of 2025

1. Rinku @ Tinku Saw
2. Jagni Devi
3. Babita Devi

..... **Appellants**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Renu Devi

..... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mrs. Nanda Kumari, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Diwakar Jha, Advocate

Order No. 05/Dated: 15th September, 2025

1. It appears that there is a case and counter case between the parties and both the sides are neighbours, hence, it would be desirable for the matter to be settled through mediation and conciliation.
2. Under the circumstances, appellant nos. 1 and 2 and the respondent no. 2 are directed to appear before the learned Secretary, DLSA, Koderma on 25th September, 2025.
3. Thereafter, the learned Secretary, DLSA, Koderma shall appoint a Mediator for an amicable settlement of the dispute between both the sides and shall submit his report on or before this Court on 30th October, 2025.
4. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Office of learned Secretary, DLSA, Koderma by FAX and be also handed over to the learned A.P.P for the needful.
5. Put up this case on 03rd November, 2025.
6. Till then, the interim order dated 28.04.2025 passed by this Court shall continue.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 15.09.2025

Simran/