

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 210 of 2025**

Rinku @ Tinku Saw and others ..... Appellants  
**Versus**  
The State of Jharkhand and Anr. .... Respondents

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Appellant : Mrs. Nanda Kumari, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Suraj Deo Munda, APP  
For the Informant : Mr. Diwakar Jha, Advocate

-----  
**06/Dated:03<sup>rd</sup> November, 2025**

It appears from the report send by the learned Secretary, DLSA, Koderma vide letter dated 18.10.2025 that mediation between the parties has failed.

2. Under the circumstances, this case will be heard on its own merit.
3. Put up this case after two weeks and till then, interim order dated 28.04.2025 passed by this Court shall continue.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**